

No. 08-196

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Petitioner,

vs.

ROGER SNELL,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The New Mexico Court Of Appeals**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

—◆—
GARY K. KING
Attorney General of New Mexico

JAMES W. GRAYSON
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

STEVEN S SUTTLE
Special Counsel

MARGARET ELIZABETH MCLEAN
Assistant Attorney General

111 Lomas Boulevard NW, Suite 300
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
(505) 222-9000

Counsel for Petitioner

October 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
I. The reach of <i>Miranda</i> and the proper meaning of <i>Berkemer</i> is a question of law ..	1
II. An intractable conflict in the application of <i>Miranda</i> and the recurring and wide- spread nature of the problem warrants re- view of this important question of federal law	6
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	11
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005)	5
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	6, 10
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977)	9
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	6
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	10
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	9, 10
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	2
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	2
